UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ONLINE PURCHASING:

MALAYSIAN CUSTOMERS AWARENESS
FACTORS

MUHAMMAD TAUFIK B. SALLEH

2007296698

Thes's submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachdor of Science (Hons) Busness Computing

Faculty of Computer Sciences and M athematics

NOVEMBER 2009



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah . ... First and foremog, | would like to express highest gratitude
to Allah for dl His Blessing in granting me the strength and the ability to accomplish
my fina year project. If not for Allah's consent, | will never been here and would not
be able to complete my thesis. Hopefully 1 will finish my firs degree with happy
memory and flying colour. ... Insyadlah.

Firg and above, my appreciation goes to my family. Thanks for their full support,

love, encouragement, care and everything that | have today. | will appreciate them as

my life.

| would like to thank my thesi's supervisor, Madam Jamdiah Tadim for giving her full
coorperation for guidance, encouragement, advice and aso motivation during
completing thisthesis. Without her help, | would not be able to complete thisthesis. |
also want to thank CS224 thesis coordinator, Madam Anitawati Mohd Lokman for her

guidance, critiscms and suggestions during the thes's progress.

Another group that | want to thank is the students that involved in giving response on
the survey questionnaires and their co-operation which helps in information gathering

to accomplish the thesis.

Finay, | would like to express my appreciate to al my friends who aways give me
support and cooperation to complete this thesis. Thanks for inspiring me in such a

way, that could not be described in words.

Thank you.



ABSTRACT

While an increasing number of customers in Maaysa frequently shop on the interngt,
research on what drives customers to shop online has typicaly been fragmented. This
paper therefore proposes a framework about the understanding of customers
awareness factor on online purchasing. The review shows that customer's avareness
on online shopping are not only affected by web design and internet security, but aso
by information on the internet and internet trustworthy. The purpose of this Sudy is to
look into the current Stuation of customer awareness on online purchasing in
Madaysa as the impetus in meeting the efforts towards larger internet marketplaces
such as eBay and Amazon.com. The objective of this study is to identify the
awareness factors of online purchasing and to recommend guidelines for customers
before purchasng online. Awareness factors that are involved in this thess
categorized by four. The fird one is internet security, second is internet trustworthy,
third is web design and the lagt is information on internet. Method that are used in this
research is survey and 100 questionnaire was distributed among UiTM Sheh Alam
student. There are some limitations occur during completing this research. The smdl
sample size make the result of this research not entirely accurate and the population in
UiTM Shah Alam student does not represent the whole population of Maaysia In this
paper, the author used both primary and secondary data in information gathering. The
sample design usad is probability sampling in which researcher used convenience

sampling to collect data.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
APPROVAL

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

LIST OF HGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CONTENT
CHAPTER 1. Introduction
10  Introduction
11 Background of Research
12 Problem Statement
13  Research Questions
14  Research Objectives
15  Research Scope
16  Research Significance
17  Overview of Report

CHAPTER 2: Literature Review
10 Introduction
21  Awaeness
22  Cugomer
23  Customer Attitude
24  Awareness Factors
24.1 Internet Security
24.2 Internet Trustworthy
24.3 Web Desgn
244 Information on Internet
25 eBay
251 Definition

PAGE

o O &~ B DN PP

S

13
15
16
17
17



26

2.7

2.7

252 What eBay Offer?

253 How To Purchased on eBay?

Amazon.com

26.1 Dédfinition

2.6.2 Wha Amazon.com Offer?

e-Commerce

2.7.1 Déefinition

272 Type of E-Commerce
2.7.3 Categories of E-=Commerce

274 Advantages of E-Commerce
275 Disadvantages of E-Commerce
256 Threats of E-Commerce
Recommended Guidedines Before Purchasing

Online

CHAPTER 3: Research Approach and Methodology

30
31
32

33

34
35
36
3.7

Introduction
Research Approach and Methodology
Knowledge Acquisition
321 Problem Assessement and Research Study
Data Collection Method
331 Instrument Approach
3.32 DataCollection
3.3.2.1 Primary Daa
33211 Quedionnare Development
3.3222 Quedionnaire Desgn
33233 Scding Technique
3.3.2.2 Secondary Data
Research Modd
Andysis of Data Collection
Research Design Chart
Summary

Vil

19
20
21
21
23
24
24
26
26
27
29
29

32

888 & &N

37

39

XAEEEES



