UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ONLINE PURCHASING: MALAYSIAN CUSTOMERS AWARENESS FACTORS

MUHAMMAD TAUFIK B. SALLEH

2007296698

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing Faculty of Computer Sciences and Mathematics

NOVEMBER 2009

i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah First and foremost, I would like to express highest gratitude to Allah for all His Blessing in granting me the strength and the ability to accomplish my final year project. If not for Allah's consent, I will never been here and would not be able to complete my thesis. Hopefully I will finish my first degree with happy memory and flying colour... Insyaallah.

First and above, my appreciation goes to my family. Thanks for their full support, love, encouragement, care and everything that I have today. I will appreciate them as my life.

I would like to thank my thesis supervisor, Madam Jamaliah Taslim for giving her full coorperation for guidance, encouragement, advice and also motivation during completing this thesis. Without her help, I would not be able to complete this thesis. I also want to thank CS224 thesis coordinator, Madam Anitawati Mohd Lokman for her guidance, critisicms and suggestions during the thesis progress.

Another group that I want to thank is the students that involved in giving response on the survey questionnaires and their co-operation which helps in information gathering to accomplish the thesis.

Finaly, I would like to express my appreciate to all my friends who always give me support and cooperation to complete this thesis. Thanks for inspiring me in such a way, that could not be described in words.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

While an increasing number of customers in Malaysia frequently shop on the internet, research on what drives customers to shop online has typically been fragmented. This paper therefore proposes a framework about the understanding of customers awareness factor on online purchasing. The review shows that customer's awareness on online shopping are not only affected by web design and internet security, but also by information on the internet and internet trustworthy. The purpose of this study is to look into the current situation of customer awareness on online purchasing in Malaysia as the impetus in meeting the efforts towards larger internet marketplaces such as eBay and Amazon.com. The objective of this study is to identify the awareness factors of online purchasing and to recommend guidelines for customers before purchasing online. Awareness factors that are involved in this thesis categorized by four. The first one is internet security, second is internet trustworthy, third is web design and the last is information on internet. Method that are used in this research is survey and 100 questionnaire was distributed among UiTM Shah Alam student. There are some limitations occur during completing this research. The small sample size make the result of this research not entirely accurate and the population in UiTM Shah Alam student does not represent the whole population of Malaysia. In this paper, the author used both primary and secondary data in information gathering. The sample design used is probability sampling in which researcher used convenience sampling to collect data.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

	CONTENT					
CHA	PTER 1: Introducti	on				
1.0	Introduction			1		
1.1	Background	of	Research	1		
1.2	Problem Statement			2		
1.3	Research Questions	S		4		
1.4	Research Objectives					
15	Research Scope			4		
1.6	Research Significan	nce		5		
1.7	Overview	of	Report	6		
СНА	PTER 2: Literature	Review				
1.0	Introduction	8				
2.1	Awareness	8				
2.2	Customer	9				
2.3	Customer Attitude	11				
2.4	Awareness Factors	12				
	2.4.1 Internet Sec	eurity		12		
	2.4.2 Internet Tru	13				
	2.4.3 Web Design	15				
	2.4.4 Information	16				
2.5	eBay			17		
	2.5.1 Definition	17				

	2.5.2		19			
	2.5.3	How To Purchased on eBay?			20	
2.6	Amazon.com				21	
	2.6.1	Definition			21	
	2.6.2	What Amazon	.com Offer?		23	
2.7	e-Con	nmerce			24	
	2.7.1	Definition			24	
	2.7.2	Type	of	E-Commerce	26	
	2.7.3	3 Categories of E-Commerce				
	2.7.4	Advantages	of	E-Commerce	27	
	2.7.5	Disadvantages	of	E-Commerce	29	
	2.5.6	Threats	of	E-Commerce	29	
2.7	Recommended Guidelines Before Purchasing					
	Online	e				
CHA	APTER	3: Research Ap	proach and N	Methodology		
3.0	Introd	Introduction				
3.1	Resea	esearch Approach and Methodology				
3.2	Knowledge Acquisition					
	3.2.1	Problem Asses	ssement and R	esearch Study	35	
3.3	Data Collection Method					
	3.3.1	Instrument Ap	proach		36	
	3.3.2	Data Collectio	n		36	
		3.3.2.1 Primar	y Data		37	
		3.3.2.1.1	Questionnaire	Development	38	
		3.3.2.2.2	Questionnaire	Design	39	
		3.3.2.3.3	Scaling Techn	nique	40	
	3.3.2.2 Secondary Data					
3.4	Research Model					
3.5	Analy	rsis of	Data	Collection	45	
3.6	Research Design Chart					
3.7	Summary					